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      Fifth Session, Commencing at 7.30 pm

   

PROCLAMATION COINS

600*
Bolivia, Charles IIII, silver eight reales, 1807, P.J., Potosi 
mint (KM.73). Nearly extremely fine. 

$250

Ex Dr John M. Chapman Collection Sale 88B (lot 699 part).

601*
Brazil, John V, gold 12,800 reis or 'Johanna', 1732 M 
(KM.139). Adjustment marks on the obverse, a little rubbed, 
otherwise nearly extremely fine. 

$6,000

602*
Great Britain, George III, gold guinea, 1791 fifth bust or 
spade type (S.3729). Nearly extremely fine. 

$1,500

603*
Great Britain, George III, gold guinea, fifth bust or spade 
type, 1793 (S.3729). Nearly extremely fine. 

$1,500

604*
Great Britain, George III, gold guinea, fifth bust or spade 
type, 1794 (S.3729). Good fine/ very fine. 

$1,000

605*
Great Britain, George III, gold half guinea, fifth bust or 
spade type, 1790 (S.3735). Has been mounted otherwise 
good fine/ very fine. 

$400

606
Great Britain, George III, silver shilling and sixpence 1787 
(S.3746,9), copper cartwheel twopence and penny 1797 
(S.3774,7), halfpenny and farthing 1799 (S.3778,9); also 
India, Bengal EIC rupee (KM.99). Fair - very fine. (7)

$250

607*
Great Britain, George III, silver sixpence, 1787 (S.3749). 
Extremely fine. 

$70

608
Great Britain, George III, copper cartwheel twopences, 1797 
(S.3776). Fine - very fine. (4)

$350

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection.

 
part

609*
Great Britain, George III, copper cartwheel twopences (2) 
and pennies (2), 1797 (S.3776,7). Very fine; extremely fine, 
nearly fine, fine. (4)

$600

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection.
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610
Great Britain, George III, copper cartwheel twopences 
1797 (3) and penny 1797 (S.3776,7). Very good - nearly 
fine. (4)

$100

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection.

611*
Mexico, Philip V, silver eight reales, 1740 M.F., Mexico 
City mint (KM.103). Cleaned, peripheral toning, extremely 
fine. 

$300

In a slab by NGC as UNC details, excessive surface hairlines.

612*
Mexico, Charles IIII, silver eight reales, 1800 F.M. 
Mexico City mint (KM.109). Cleaned, mint bloom nearly 
uncirculated. 

$200

In a slab by NGC as AU details surface hairlines.

613*
Netherlands, Holland, silver rider ducaton, 1792/1 overdate 
(KM.90.2). Has been mounted at the top, otherwise good 
very fine. 

$150

614*
Netherlands, West Friesland, silver three gulden, 1793 
(KM.141.2), possible overdate 93/85. Very fine. 

$120

615*
Netherlands, West Friesland, silver three gulden, 1794 
(KM.141.2). Dark blue grey and irridescent toning, nearly 
uncirculated. 

$200

Ex. Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 2995).

616*
Netherlands East Indies, Utrecht, silver ten stiver, 1786 
(KM.110). Nearly uncirculated. 

$150

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection from Noble Numismatics Sale 64 (lot 3136). 
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HOLEY DOLLARS AND DUMPS  

617*
New South Wales, five shillings or holey dollar, 1813, dies I/9:A/1 (Mira Noble 1804/13) struck from a Charles IIII, Mexico 
City Mint eight reales dated 1804 TH. Obverse countermark upright, good very fine, host coin nearly very fine, an above 
average example, good very fine and rare. 

$150,000

Ex Money Company Sale 15/1/1980 (lot 205) and the J. Smith Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 75 (lot 1383).

 

618*
New South Wales, fifteen pence or dump, 1813 (Mira dies A/1). Traces of the reverse of host coin on obverse, attractive blue 
grey tone, very fine or slightly better and very rare in this condition. 

$20,000

In a slab by PCGS as VF30.
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619*
New South Wales, fifteen pence or dump, 1813 (Mira dies A/1). Traces of the reverse of the host eight reales on the reverse, 
strong denticles on right side of obverse, very fine and rare in this condition. 

$20,000

In a slab by PCGS as VF30.

 
 
 
 

 

620*
New South Wales, fifteen pence or dump, 1813 (Mira dies A/1). Traces of centre of reverse of Spanish American eight reales 
on the obverse, old cut at top of obverse, with three slight rim bruises, well struck, good very fine. 

$12,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 108 (lot 1246).
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AUSTRALIAN GOLD COINS

ADELAIDE ASSAY OFFICE  

   

621*
Adelaide pound, 1852, second type with crenellated inner circles on the reverse. Later die state with five dots above 22 C on 
the reverse, good very fine. 

$16,000

 

622*
Adelaide pound, 1852, second type with crenellated inner circle on the reverse. Later die state with five dots above 22 C, 
surface marked, otherwise very fine. 

$14,000

Private purchase from Monetarium with their 2x2 holder.

623*
South Australia, Adelaide Assay Office, gilt electrotype copies of Adelaide ingots, Renniks type 5 (22.40g) stamped 'ELECTRO' 
on back; type 6 (33.63g) stamped GW; and type 7 (14.63g), all made for David Gee. Extremely fine. (3)

$1,000
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624*
Adelaide pound, 1852, type one with reverse die break, milled edge (8.78g) struck from copy dies for David Gee. 
Uncirculated. 

$2,000

625*
Adelaide pound, 1852, type one with reverse die break, milled edge (8.12g) struck from copy dies for David Gee, on a thinner 
flan, fully brilliant. Nearly FDC. 

$2,000

626*
Adelaide pound, 1852, type one with reverse die break, milled edge (8.12g) struck from copy dies for David Gee, on a thinner 
flan, fully brilliant. Nearly FDC. 

$2,000

627*
Five pounds, 1852, gilt cast copy, plain edge. (24.34g). Fine. 

$500
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PORT PHILLIP, KANGAROO OFFICE

628*
Port Phillip, Kangaroo Office, W.J. Taylor (London), four coin set, 1853, two ounce (66.82g), one ounce (31.98g), half ounce 
(16.40g) and quarter ounce (7.37g), milled edges struck from copy dies for David Gee. Uncirculated. (4)

$16,000

629*
Port Phillip, Kangaroo Office, fantasy pattern shilling, 1858, struck in gold with milled edge (11.61g) for David Gee. 
Uncirculated. 

$1,500

630*
Port Phillip, Kangaroo Office, fantasy pattern shilling, struck in gold with milled edge (8.45g), copying the C.Weiner/ W.J. 
Taylor dies for David Gee. Nearly FDC. 

$1,500
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631*
Port Phillip, Kangaroo Office, fantasy pattern shilling, struck in gold with milled edge (11.61g), copying the W. Wyon/ W.J. 
Taylor dies for David Gee. FDC. 

$1,500

632*
Port Phillip, Kangaroo Office, fantasy pattern shilling, struck in gold with milled edge (11.57g), copying the C.Weiner/ W.J. 
Taylor dies for David Gee. Nearly FDC. 

$1,500

SYDNEY MINT SOVEREIGNS

 

633*
Queen Victoria, first type, 1855. Nearly extremely fine and rare in this condition. 

$15,000

In a slab by PCGS as AU55.

634*
Queen Victoria, first type, 1855. Porous from acid cleaning, minor surface contact marks, otherwise nearly extremely fine. 

$4,500

Ex Frederick William Nissen, Bundaberg prior to 1892, hence in the family by descent. Nissen's were jewellers in Queen St, Brisbane from 1892.
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635*
Queen Victoria, first type, 1855. Surface contact marks, otherwise very fine. 

$3,750

 

636*
Queen Victoria, first type, 1856. Surface marks, a little polished otherwise very fine or better. 

$4,000

 

637*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1857. Considerable mint bloom, good extremely fine/ nearly uncirculated. 

$5,000

 

638*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1859. Tiny rim bruise on obverse and reverse, otherwise good extremely fine. 

$5,000
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639*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1859. Nearly extremely fine. 

$1,500

 

640
Queen Victoria, second type, 1860, 6 over 5. Good extremely fine/nearly uncirculated and extremely rare, one of if not the 
finest known. 

$10,000

641*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1860, 6 over 5. Nearly uncirculated and extremely rare. 

$4,500

Ex Chris Hall Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 1351).
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642*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1860. Subdued underlying mint bloom/considerable bloom, nearly uncirculated and very rare 
in this condition, one of the finest known. 

$6,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 126 (lot 936) March 2021 and previously Sale 111 (lot 1108) April 2016.

 

643*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1863. Slight scuffing on the reverse above the wreath tie, otherwise uncirculated and very rare 
in this condition, one of the finest known. 

$6,000

 

644*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1864. Nearly uncirculated. 

$3,000
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645*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1864. Well struck, nearly uncirculated. 

$2,800

Private purchase from Jaggards with their 2x2 holder.

646*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1865. Surface marks, otherwise good very fine. 

$1,500

647*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Full mint bloom, uncirculated. 

$2,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 69 (lot 1374) March 2022.

648*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Surface marks otherwise lustrous, nearly uncirculated. 

$1,500

649*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Surface marks, brilliant mint bloom, nearly uncirculated. 

$1,500
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650*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1867. Surface marked, otherwise good very fine. 

$1,200

651*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1868. Struck with copper alloy, subdued mint bloom, uncirculated and rare thus, one of the 
finest known. 

$2,700

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 46 (lot 1531) and Sale 93 (lot 1307).

 

652*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1868. Scuff scratches in front of face, otherwise uncirculated. 

$2,500

653*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Surface marked, otherwise nearly extremely fine. 

$1,000



71

SYDNEY MINT HALF SOVEREIGNS

    

654*
Queen Victoria, first type, filletted head left by James Wyon, 1855. Very good and very rare. 

$15,000

655*
Queen Victoria, first type, 1856. Good very fine. 

$1,800

 

656*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1857, wreathed head left by L.C. Wyon. Nearly uncirculated. 

$4,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 113 (Lot 1181).
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657*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1858. Choice uncirculated and one of the finest known. 

$8,000

Ex The Quartermaster Collection (lot 235).

 

658*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1862. Minor scratches on neck, otherwise very fine or better. 

$1,200

659*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1863. Very fine or better. 

$3,000

Ex IAG Sale 97 (lot 472) with their tag.

 

660*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1863. Good very fine. 

$1,200
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661*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1864. Surface marks, good 
very fine. 

$650

In a slab by PCGS as XF45.

 

662*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1865. Good very fine and 
rare thus. 

$3,000

663*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Peripheral die break rim 
through A to nose, obverse scratches otherwise good very 
fine/ nearly extremely fine. 

$1,200

Ex IAG Sale 97 (lot 475) with thier tag.

IMPERIAL SOVEREIGNS - SHIELD REVERSE

  

664*
Queen Victoria, 1873 Sydney. Good extremely fine. 

$1,000

In a slab by PCGS as AU55.

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection from IAG sale 25/8/02 (lot 285).

665*
Queen Victoria, 1877 Sydney. Peripheral die break on the 
obverse, extremely fine. 

$1,200

Private purchase from Jaggards 14.6.86 with their 2x2 holder.

666*
Queen Victoria, 1881 Sydney. Good extremely fine. 

$1,000

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection.

667
Queen Victoria, 1881 Sydney. Extremely fine. 

$1,200

Private purchase from Jaggards 17.4.86 with their 2x2 holder.

668*
Queen Victoria, 1884 Melbourne. Obverse surface marks, 
otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$3,000

Ex Bentley Collection (part 2, Baldwins Sale 76, 27 September 2012, lot 
754).
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669*
Queen Victoria, 1886 Melbourne. Good extremely fine/
nearly uncirculated. 

$1,000

670*
Queen Victoria, 1887 Melbourne. Good extremely fine/nearly 
uncirculated and very rare, especially in this condition. 

$9,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 115 (lot 1289).

671*
Queen Victoria, 1887 Melbourne. Scratches on neck, 
otherwise extremely fine/good extremely fine and rare. 

$4,000

Private purchase from Roxbury with their 2x2 holder..

 
 

IMPERIAL SOVEREIGNS - ST GEORGE REVERSE  

672*
Queen Victoria, 1871 Sydney, small BP (McD.143a). Very 
fine. 

$850

673*
Queen Victoria, 1872 Melbourne. Very fine and scarce. 

$900

674*
Queen Victoria, 1882 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,000

Private purchase from Jaggards 14.3.88 with their holder.

675*
Queen Victoria, 1885 Sydney. Surface marked, underlying 
brilliance, nearly uncirculated. 

$900

676*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Sydney (McD.174b). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$2,500
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677*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Sydney (McD.174b). 
Dull toned, subdued mint bloom, good extremely fine. 

$1,500

678*
Queen Victoria, 1892 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated. 

$850

679*
Queen Vic tor ia ,  1895 Melbourne .  Proof - l ike , 
uncirculated. 

$1,000

In a slab by PCGS as MS63.

680*
Queen Victoria, 1896 Melbourne. Uncirculated. 

$900

In a slab by PCGS as MS62.

681*
Queen Victoria, 1899 Perth. Good extremely fine. 

$1,200

Private purchase from KJC with their holder.

682*
George V, 1914 Sydney. Choice uncirculated. 

$850

683*
George V, 1919 and 1923 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated 
and scarce. (2)

$2,000

684*
George V, 1923 Melbourne. Good extremely fine. 

$900

685*
George V, 1924 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated. 

$950

686*
George V, 1925 Perth. Nearly uncirculated and scarce. 

$1,000

Private purchase from KJC with their holder.
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687*
George V, 1926 Perth. Nearly uncirculated and very scarce. 

$1,800

Private purchase from KJC with their holder.

688*
George V, 1927 Perth. Good extremely fine and scarce. 

$1,200

Private purchase from KJC with their holder.

689*
George V, small head, 1930 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated and scarece. 

$1,200

690*
George V, small head, 1930 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated and scarce. 

$1,200

691*
George V, small head, 1931 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated and scarce. 

$1,200
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IMPERIAL HALF SOVEREIGNS

 

692*
Queen Victoria, 1871 Sydney. Choice uncirculated, and probably the finest known. 

$5,000

Ex Paul Melmuth Collection, private purchase from Monetarium.

 

693*
Queen Victoria, 1875 Sydney. Choice uncirculated and probably the finest known. 

$8,000

Ex The Quartermaster Collection (lot 250).

 

694*
Queen Victoria, 1881 Sydney (McD.21a). Mirror-like obverse fields, subdued mint bloom uncirculated and one of the finest 
known. 

$5,000

The Quartermaster Collection (lot 259).
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695*
Queen Victoria, 1882 Melbourne (McD, 24). Choice or 
virtually gem uncirculated and rare thus, one of the finest 
known. 

$8,000

Private purchase from the Rare Coin Company with their tag, ex 
Quartermaster collection (lot 260), Windsor & Son 2006, and Spink 
Australia 1978 (Ballarat Hoard).

 

696*
Queen Victoria, 1882 Melbourne (McD.24a). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$3,000

 

697*
Queen Victoria, 1882 Sydney. Die break on cheek, nearly 
uncirculated and rare. 

$2,500

698*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Melbourne (McD.33a). 
Uncirculated. 

$1,500

 

699*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Melbourne (McD.33c). 
Full mint bloom uncirculated. 

$1,500

Private purchase from Monetarium (?) in their 2x2 holder.

 

700*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Sydney (McD.32a). 
Choice uncirculated. 

$3,000

701*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Sydney (McD.32a). 
Good extremely fine. 

$1,250
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702*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Sydney. Toned, good 
extremely fine. 

$1,000

703*
Queen Victoria, 1889 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,250

704*
Queen Victoria, 1891 Sydney, no JEB (McD.38a). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$1,500

 

705*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1893 Melbourne. Mirror-like 
fields, choice uncirculated. 

$4,000

 
 

 

706*
Queen Victoria, old head, 1893 Sydney. Choice uncirculated 
and one of the finest known. 

$3,000

707*
Edward VII, 1902 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated. 

$700

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale (lot 1751).

708*
Edward VII, 1904 Perth. Nearly uncirculated and rare, one 
of the finest known. 

$3,000

709*
Edward VII, 1908 Perth. Good fine. 

$500

710*
George V, 1911 Perth. Good very fine. 

$500
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PATTERNS AND PROOFS 

 
711*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, fantasy pattern two pounds, 
1887S (Sydney) in gold, milled edge (16.07g), from cloned 
dies for David Gee. Uncirculated. 

$2,500

 

712*
Edward VII, fantasy pattern two pounds 1902S (Sydney) in 
silver, milled edge (9.52g) from cloned dies for David Gee. 
Uncirculated. 

$500

713*
George V, Melbourne Mint specimen shilling 1916M. Die 
axis at 45 degrees, frosted mint bloom with brilliant die 
flashes, nearly FDC and rare. 

$2,500

In a slab by PCGS as MS64.

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 1409 part of set of four) and Sale 110 
(lot 1196).

 

714*
George V, Melbourne mint proof or specimen sixpence, 
1936. FDC and extremely rare. 

$7,000

In a slab by PCGS as PR67+, ex Roxbury Sale (lot 1631).

715*
George VI, proof halfpennies, 1938. Some mint red, mostly 
brown with underlying brilliance on the reverse, nearly FDC 
and scarce. 

$2,000

In a slab by NGC as PF64BN.

716*
Edward VIII, fantasy pattern penny, 1937, in silver, 
plain edge (9.72g), struck from copy dies for David Gee. 
Uncirculated. 

$500

 
 

717*
Elizabeth II, fantasy pattern kookaburra penny (cent) 
(c.1965) plain edge (3.79g) struck in gold for David Gee. 
Double striking clearly evident, uncirculated. 

$800
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718*
Elizabeth II, Perth mint proof set, 1955. The halfpenny dull 
toned, penny brilliant, FDC and rare. (2)

$2,500

719*
Elizabeth II, Perth mint proof penny, 1956. Toned uneven 
on reverse under kangaroo's head, otherwise red FDC and 
rare. 

$1,200

720*
Elizabeth II, Melbourne mint silver proof set, 1956. Nearly 
FDC. (4)

$500

721*
Elizabeth II, Melbourne mint proof penny, 1958. Red 
FDC. 

$150


